THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC99205

STATE OF MO. *ex rel.* DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES,

Appellant/Relator,

v.

RENEE T. SLUSHER, COMMISSIONER, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri 20th Judicial Circuit

The Honorable Jon Edward Beetem, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

TUETH KEENEY COOPER MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton MoBar No. 45631 34 N. Meramec Avenue, Ste. 600 St. Louis, MO 63105 Phone: (314) 880-3600 Fax: (314) 880-3601 jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
POINTS RELIED ON
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION8
ARGUMENT
A. Introduction13
B. The confidentiality provision in Article XIV, § $1.3(5)$ must be
construed so as to vindicate the broad confidentiality interests
guaranteed by and to the voters17
C. The confidentiality provision does more than exempt applicants'
information from the Sunshine Law, contrary to what Respondent
held
D. The confidentiality provision bars disclosure even in litigation—
thus creating the practical equivalent of a discovery privilege—
contrary to the circuit court's conclusion
E. The Department and third-parties will suffer irreparable harm if the
information at issue is disclosed to their competitors26
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Brown v. Morris, 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956) 15, 18
Hamilton v. State, 598 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. 2020) 9, 12
Johnson v. State, 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. 2012) 15, 18, 22
<i>R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 477 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015
State ex rel. Ashby Road Partners, LLC v. State Tax Comm'n, 297 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. 2009)
State ex rel. Dept of Social Services v. Tucker, 413 S.W.3d 646, 647 (Mo. 2013
State ex rel. Hope House, Inc. v. Merrigan, 133 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. 2004) 20, 24
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Ethics Comm'n v. Nichols</i> , 978 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)
State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains, 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986)
State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Mo. Gaming Commission, 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. 1998)22, 23
<u>Missouri Constitution</u>
Article III, § 38(d)(4)

Article XIV, § 1.3(5)passin	ı
Article XIV, § 1.3(23) 2'	7
Statutes	
§ 210.150, RSMo 20, 23	3
§ 477.070, RSMo	5
Chapter 610, RSMo. ("Sunshine Law")	9
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	6
Regulations	
19 CSR 30-95.025(4) (C)	8
19 CSR 30-95.025(4)(C).2.A	8
19 CSR 30-95.025(4)(C).2.B	8
19 CSR 30-95.025(4)(C).4	8
19 CSR 30-95.025(4)(D).1	8
21 C.F.R. part 1308	6
